

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Review Petition (Writ) No. 151/2025

State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Vaidya Khubi Lal Sharma S/o Shri Radha Krishan Sharma and
Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, AGC with Ms. Karishma Soni
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. H.V. Nandwana

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

18/05/2026

1. Matter comes up on interim application No.01/2026, filed by the petitioners under Order 22 Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC, for substituting the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1-Vaidya Khubi Lal Sharma on record.
2. Learned counsel for the review petitioners submits that the writ petition bearing S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5973/2023 submitted by the respondent No.1 was disposed of by this Court vide order dated 24.03.2025. But now the instant review petition has been submitted for recall of the aforesaid order. Counsel submits that after filing of the review petition, the respondent No.1 has passed away on 23.07.2025. Counsel submits that under these circumstances, the instant application submitted for substituting his legal representatives of respondent No.1 on record be allowed.

3. Application stands allowed for the reasons stated therein. Legal representatives of the deceased-respondent-Vaidya Khubi Lal Sharma are ordered to be substituted on record.
4. Amended title is ordered to be retained on the record.
5. It has been apprised to this Court that a contempt petition for compliance of the order dated 24.06.2025 has been submitted by the legal representatives of the deceased-respondent, wherein Mr. H.V. Nandwana, Advocate is appearing.
6. Mr. H.V. Nandwana, Advocate has put appearance on behalf of the respondent. A copy of the review petition has been supplied to him today during course of hearing.
7. List on 26.05.2026.
8. In the meantime, Mr. Nandwana, Advocate may complete his instructions.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J